1.0

11

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

2.6

Inverclyde

council
AGENDA ITEMNO. 4
Report To: The Inverclyde Council Date: 14 December 2010
Report By: Chief Financial Officer Report No: FIN/79/10/AP/GJ
Contact Officer: Alan Puckrin Contact No: 01475 712223
Subject: Inverclyde Council’s 2011/13 Revenue Budget

PURPOSE

The purpose of this report is to provide the Council with an update relating to the 2011/13
Budget and to seek decisions from the Council on the number of matters.

SUMMARY

The Scottish Government announced the 2011/12 Budget on 17" November. Whilst this
budget requires to be formally approved by the Parliament it does provide further
information which the Council needs to consider.

The headline figures in the Scottish Government are that the budget proposed covers a one
year period only and Local Government is scheduled to receive a cash cut of 2.6% in its
Revenue Funding and a 17.9% reduction in Capital Resources compared with 2010/11.
Overall this represents a reduction in resources of 3.7% as shown in Appendix 1.

The cash reduction referred to in 2.2 above provides no funding towards various increasing
demands on Council Budgets arising from inflation, legislative changes, demographic
pressures and impacts arising from the Westminster Government's comprehensive review.
The Council requires to find an additional £5.7 million saving in 2011/12 to mitigate these
matters.

The Scottish Government Revenue settlement is in line with the estimated grant figures
previously provided to Members via the Financial Strategy in both June and August of 2010
but is dependent on the Council Leader on behalf of the Council signing up to a number of
conditions which were covered in a letter jointly received from COSLA and the Scottish
Government and attached in Appendix 2.

Were the Council not to agree the conditions outlined in the letter then the Scottish
Government have indicated that they will increase the cash reduction from 2.6% to 6.4%
which would represent a further approximate £7.3 million reduction in the Council’'s 2011/12
Grant Settlement.

Whilst how the Government would apply a reduction is not clear and continues to be
discussed at a national level it is clear that a funding reduction of this order would be
extremely difficult for the Council to contain. It is the advice therefore of the Corporate
Management Team that the Council should accept the conditions but also specify the
conditions under which this acceptance is given.



2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

2.11

2.12

2.13

3.0

3.1

The Council's Base Budget for 2011/13 is finalised and shown in Appendix 3. This
highlights that Members require to find £6.4 million of savings after the application of
savings already agreed by the Council during 2010 and deducting £6.5 million in respect of
work stream savings still to be achieved over the next two financial years.

The Council is recommended to approve a number of savings totalling £2.409 million
contained in Appendix 4. These savings were distributed to all Members on 23 November
2010 and have been discussed with the individual political groupings. The Corporate
Management Team recommend that these savings are taken now in order that those
savings with policy implications can be concentrated on after the Christmas break. Were
the Council to accept all the savings contained in Appendix 4 then the funding gap requiring
to be closed post Christmas reduces to £4.0 million.

Appendix 5 contains a summary of the expenditure Pressures identified by the Corporate
Management Team covering the two year period 2011/13. A provision of £3.5 million was
included in the Financial Strategy for pressures arising over the two year period and the
pressures identified are within this sum. It is however recommended that the Council
retains a contingency for unforeseen pressures, further changes in legislation or reductions
in grant in order that any of these issues can be smoothed out within the two year budget
without the need for the Council to seek further savings. After taking this into account the
amount allowed for pressure can reduce by £900,000 which further reduces the savings
target.

Within the Scottish Budget there was a 17.9% reduction in Capital Resources. After taking
into account the accelerated Capital which was due to be returned to the Council in 2011/12
but is now no longer being so, then the Council is approximately £1.1 million worse off in
Capital for 2011/12 than factored into the current Capital programme.

Based on this information and estimating future Capital Settlements for 2012/13 and
2013/14 it is recommended that as part of the budget setting process Members reduce the
size of the current Capital Programme by £3 million net. In the event that the Council do not
reduce the size of the Capital Programme by this amount then a commensurate amount of
Revenue Funding will require to be set aside to increase the level of Prudential Borrowing.

The Joint Board Budgets for the Council are all due to be approved after the Christmas
break and it is recommended that delegated authority be given to the Council's
representatives to agree the Joint Board’'s requisitions provided they are within the
parameters outlined in Section 11 of the report. In summary it is expected that all Joint
Boards will agree to a cash reduction in their requisitions with the exception of the
Concessionary Travel Scheme where an increase in requisition of approximately £50,000 is
expected in 2011/12 following the extensive use of reserves by the Scheme over the last
few years.

Throughout recent months the Corporate Management Team have met with the Unions via
the forum of the Joint Budget Group. The Unions input has been extremely important in
refining some of the saving proposals to ensure that employees are protected as far as
possible and also to ensure effective communications with all the employees potentially
impacted by the saving proposals. This work will continue over coming months as the
budget is agreed and thereafter delivered.

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the Council note the position in respect of the Scottish Budget and
the indicative settlement for the Council.



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

It is recommended that the Council consider the joint letter from COSLA and the Scottish
Government regarding the 2011/12 Budget Grant Settlement and thereafter decide whether
to accept the Corporate Management Team’s advice that in light of the potential financial
penalty for not agreeing to the conditions, the Council Leader on behalf of the Council
accept the conditions but on the basis of the Council’'s conditions as set out in the note to be
circulated separately in advance of the meeting.

That the Council consider and approve all the savings recommended by the Corporate
Management Team contained in Appendix 4 totalling £2.409 million.

That the Council approve the budgetary pressures identified Corporate Management Team
and agree in principle to the creation of the contingency for unforeseen pressures/further
reductions in grant in 2012/13, the size of which will be approved at the February Council
budget meeting.

That the Council grant delegated authority to the representatives of the various Joint Boards
to agree requisitions provided that they represent a reduction in Council contribution of at
least the levels outlined in Section 11.

That the Council note the need to remove approximately £3 million from the 2011/14 Capital
Programme as part of the overall budget decision in February 2011.

Alan Puckrin
Chief Financial Officer



4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

54

6.0

6.1

BACKGROUND

The Council has previously agreed that it wishes to set a two year budget covering the
period 2011/13 in February 2011. In addition the Council already has a Capital
Programme covering the period 2010/14 and has noted previous advice from the Chief
Financial Officer that this may require review following announcement of the detailed
budget settlement.

All Members have received updates in respect of the latest budgetary position with
briefings having taken place in June, August and November 2010.

The Westminster Government announced the results of its Comprehensive Spending
Review covering the period 2011/12 to 2014/15 in October 2010 and following this the
Scottish Government announced its 2011/12 budget on 17 November 2010.

OVERVIEW OF WESTMINSTER AND HOLYROOD FUNDING ANNOUNCEMENTS.

Whilst overall the announcement from the Westminster Government was in line with the
reductions in funding previously reported there were a number of impacts arising from
the Comprehensive Spending Review which will have an impact on the Council’'s budget
in future years. These matters largely relate to the welfare reform agenda and those
which can currently be quantified are included in the budget pressures included later in
this report.

The Scottish budget announced on 17 November provided further clarity. The Local
Government share of the Scottish block was effectively retained at 34.5% and as a
result it is proposed that Scottish Local Government receives a cash reduction in
2011/12 of 2.6% (£287 million) and a Capital reduction of 17.9% (£151 million). Overall
this equates to a reduction of 3.7% on resources compared to 2010/11. See Appendix 1

The real term impact on Local Authority budgets is significantly greater than the 2.6%
Revenue cash cut announced as this assumes Local Authorities will absorb all inflation
pressures, legislative changes, impacts from the Westminster Comprehensive Spending
Review and address all the previously reported demographic pressures especially
around the areas of Social Care. The total extra cost of these other factors is estimated
to be £5.7 million in 2011/12.

When all the above is taken into account then for 2011/12 alone the level of efficiencies,
savings and extra income to be identified equates to approximately £10.4 million which
is 5% of the Council’'s annual spend.

OTHER MATTERS ARISING FROM THE SCOTTISH GOVERNMENT BUDGET

The Council will be aware that the Scottish Government Budget covers 2011/12 only
albeit the Government had received figures from Westminster covering the period
2011/15. The absence of any more than one year's figures does make it more
challenging and uncertain for the Council to set a firm two year budget however the
strong advice from the Chief Financial Officer and the Corporate Management Team is
that for all the reasons previously explained around the advantages of medium term
financial planning, delivery of savings and making best use of Officers and Member time
then a two year budget should be set in February 2011.



6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

8.2

8.3

The second issue which was highlighted at the All Member briefing on 23 November
2010 is that the Government's proposed Grant Settlement for Local Authorities is
dependent on all Local Authorities signing up to a number of conditions set out by the
Government and discussed with COSLA. The letter from COSLA and the Scottish
Government to the Council Leader details the various conditions and is attached at
Appendix 2.

The financial implications of the Council not agreeing to the conditions contained in the
letter are that the cut in Council funding in 2011/12 would be increased from 2.6% to
6.4% which equates to a further reduction in Inverclyde Council’'s funding of
approximately £7.3 million.

The Corporate Management Team have reviewed the conditions in the letter. Overall
the conclusion of the Corporate Management Team is that it will be possible for the
Council to either fully meet the conditions contained in the letter or for the Council to
meet its share of the overall national figure for other areas. In addition the Corporate
Management Team advise that the Council would find itself in extreme financial difficulty
were it to have to forego another £7.3 million of Revenue funding in 2011/12 and as
such the advice of the Corporate Management Team is that the Council Leader on
behalf of the Council should accept the conditions by the deadline of 21 December 2010
subject to the Council intimating certain conditions of its own. These are set out in note
which will be circulated to members in advance of the Council meeting.

It should be noted however that discussions are still taking place between Local
Authorities, COSLA and the Government regarding the legitimacy of the approach taken
by the Scottish Government. It is also not clear how the Government are going to
measure some of the conditions they have set at a national level and what the
implications are if one Authority does not agree to the conditions but the others do.

2011/13 BASE BUDGET

The Council’'s Base Budget for 2011/13 has now been finalised and is attached at
Appendix 3. This confirms that after taking into account the latest information as
regards the Scottish Budget, adjusting for savings already agreed by the Council in
2010 and adjusting for further work stream savings totalling approximately £6.5 million
which are yet to be implemented over 2011/13 then the funding gap requiring to be
closed by Members through the review of the detailed saving lists is £6.4 million.

SAVING PROPOSALS

Appendix 4 contains a number of saving proposals developed by the Corporate
Management Team and discussed with the Unions via the Joint Budget Group which it
is recommended are approved by the Council as part of this report.

The rationale for putting some savings forward now is that it removes a number of
savings which could be described as operational and which Officers in partnership with
the Unions can then proceed to implement. This in turn allows Members to concentrate
on those savings with policy/frontline service delivery implications after the Christmas
break.

It can be seen from Appendix 4 that the total value of the savings proposed over the two
year period comes to £2.409 million which if all were agreed would reduce the savings
target from £6.4 million to £4.0 million.



9.0

9.1

9.2

9.3

9.4

10.0

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

11.0

111

11.2

BUDGET PRESSURES 2011/13

Appendix 5 contains a summary of expenditure pressures identified by the Corporate
Management Team. The pressures are a combination of demographic budgetary
pressures, legislative budgetary pressures, economic pressures and a number of local
budgetary pressures where budgets require to be realigned with expenditure/income
levels.

In the Financial Strategy the Council allowed for £3.5 million of expenditure pressures
over the period 2011/13 and it can be seen from Appendix 5 that the recommendations
from the Corporate Management Team total approximately £2.60 million after allowing
for a further contingency in 2012/13. This creation of this contingency is strongly
recommended to allow the Council to react to further unforeseen pressures, further
changes in legislation or reductions in grant without the need for the Council to consider
further non-efficiency savings during 2011/13.

Were the Council to agree the recommendations contained in Appendix 5 then the
balance of the £3.5 million ie £900,000 could be deducted from the £4.0 million savings
yet to be achieved and leave a balance of approximately £3.10 million of savings to be
agreed after the Christmas break.

An overall calculation of the proposed 2011/13 budget position, if all matters covered in
this report are approved, is shown in Appendix 6.

CAPITAL

As indicated earlier in the report the Scottish Government announced a 17.9% reduction
in Capital Funding in 2011/12. However this reduction does not take into account the
fact that the Government was due to return £60 million to Scottish Local Government
which had been used to accelerate Capital Projects in 2009/10. When this matter is
taken into account then the reduction in Capital Funding from 2010/11 is approximately
25%.

This level of reduction is significantly in excess of the amount previously estimated in
setting the 2011/14 Capital Budget and leads to a funding shortfall of £1.1 million in the
2011/12 Capital Programme alone.

The Council are advised that various reports will be submitted to the relevant Service
Committees in January 2011 for the Service Committees to consider in advance of the
overall budget approval in February 2011.

In the event the Council decides not to reduce the overall size of the Capital Programme
by £3 million then extra Revenue Funding will require to be set aside to increase the
level of Prudential Funding to support the Capital Programme.

JOINT BOARDS BUDGETS

The Budgets for the Police Joint Board, Fire & Rescue Joint Board, SPTA,
Concessionary Fares and Renfrewshire Valuation Joint Board are due to be agreed
from mid December to the end of January.

Overall it is anticipated that all Joint Boards with the exception of the Concessionary
Travel Scheme will be reducing their requisitions by at least 2% from the levels charged
in 2010/11. The position in respect of the Concessionary Travel Scheme is that it has
used a significant level of reserves over the last number of years in order to balance
their budget. These reserves are now running out and as such it is expected that the
Council's contribution to the Concessionary Travel Scheme will increase by
approximately £50,000 in 2011/12.



11.3

11.4

12.0

12.1

12.2

13.0

13.1

13.2

13.3

13.4

14.0

14.1

14.2

14.3

It is proposed therefore that the Council delegate to the Joint Board representatives to
agree the 2011/12 requistions provided the proposed figures are no greater that the
figures shown in 11.2. The Chief Financial Officer will provide briefings to the relevant
members in advance of the Board Budget Meetings.

Were the Council to agree to approve this delegation of authority then an update on the
Joint Boards Budget position will be presented to the Policy & Resources Committee on
8 February 2011.

LIAISON WITH THE UNIONS

Throughout the budget process the Corporate Management Team have met with the
Unions via the Joint Budget Group. This forum continues to prove extremely useful with
valuable input from the Unions in respect of modifying saving proposals, to minimise the
impact on Council employees and as a sounding board for agreeing communications
with employees.

Meetings will continue to take place immediately after the Christmas break and also
after the approval of the budget in February in order to ensure that the impact on
employees is managed in a sensitive and effective manner.

CONCLUSIONS

Overall the announcements from the Westminster Government in October and the
Scottish Government in November are in line with the estimated information previously
given to Members. The Council will receive a reduction in cash resources from the
Government and the detailed figures are expected by mid-December.

Subiject to the Council agreeing the savings detailed in Appendix 4 and the expenditure
pressures detailed in Appendix 5 then Members will be left with a funding gap for the
2011/13 budget of approximately £3.10 million which requires to be closed by further
savings or income generation proposals.

The Council’'s Capital Programme requires to be reduced by approximately £3 million
and proposals in this regard need to be considered by the Council in February 2011
albeit it there will be certain reports going to Service Committees in January in respect
of specific Capital projects.

Joint Boards Budgets will be agreed over December and January and the pragmatic
approach would be to delegate authority to the Council’'s representatives to agree the
budgets and resultant requisitions provided they are within the parameters outlined in
this report.

CONSULTATION

The report has been produced in full consultation with the Corporate Management
Team.

The report has been produced in full consultation with Trade Unions via the Joint Budget
Group.

The equality impacts of the proposals in this report have been reviewed by the
Corporate Director Education & Communities.



Inverclyde

council
Appendix 1
Scottish Budaget Figures
2010/11 2011h2 Difference % Change
Proposed
£million £million E£million
Revenue 11143.1 10856.2 (286.9) (2.6)
Capital 8432 691.8 (151.4) (17.9)
Total 11986.3 11548.0  (438.3) (3.7)

Councils Estimated Share of Cuts

Revenue £4,943 million (1.72% of Overall Cut)

Capital £1.812 million* (1.20% of Overall Cut)

£6.755 million (1.54% of Overall Cut)

* Council had already allowed for some of this reduction when agreeing the 2010/14 Capital
Programme in February 2010.

AP/LM
2511110

IACol mrnirlnn_Rcmrl:?DlO\PtN]’lJ_A:m 1



Appendix 2

Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Sustainable Growth

John Swinney MSP

T: 0845 774 1741 .

E: scotlish.ministers@scotland.gsi.gov.uk The Scottish
Government

President, COSLA
Councillor Pat Watlers CBE .))
T:0131 474 9200 COS LA

To: The Leaders of all Scottish local authorities

17 November 2010

Dear Council Leader
THE 2010 SPENDING REVIEW

This letter contains the terms of the agreement, for recommendation to individual councils,
reached between the Scottish Government and COSLA's Leadership on the 2010 spending
review.

The agreement is represented by a package of measures. The package has been agreed
against the background of the tightest financial circumstances for a generation. Given those
circumstances, both sides believe that it is the best that can be achieved.

Focus on outcomes

The agreement is firmly anchored in the ongoing relationship between the Scottish
Government and COSLA, based upon mutual respect and partnership. Both sides reaffirm

their commitment to that relationship and are clear about the benefits which have flowed from
it.

No part of the public sector has escaped without the need to prioritise or to secure efficiencies,
given the significant reduction in the overall available resource. We agree that a focus on
outcomes, when money is so tight, is the only way to protect what matters to the people of

Scotland.

' Funding for local government in 2011-12

Overall, the Scottish Government's total budget in 2011-12 is £33.5 billion, excluding
£100 million that is being carried forward from 2010-11 to mitigate the significant reductions in
the capital budget. The cash reduction in the Scottish Government's Departmental
Expenditure Limit compared to 2010-11 is £1.3 billion {or 4.5%). In assessing what share of
this funding should go to local government, the Scottish Government has taken account of the
unique position held by local government in the governance of Scotland and the major



contribution local government makes to all of the Government's strategic objectives and the
successful delivery of national outcomes.

The package of measures negotiated with COSLA's Leadership and now being put to councils
would mean a drop of 2.6% in cash terms in the revenue funding provided to local authorities
compared to 2010-11. That compares to an average cut in revenue budgets for all other (non-
protected) public services of 6.4%. The reduction in capital funding represents a drop of
17.9% in the capital provided to local government by the Scottish Government compared to
2010-11. By comparison, the overall reduction in the Scottish Government's total capital
budget over the same period will be 23.9%.

The Scottish Government has made clear to the COSLA Leadership that for councils to
access the full amount of the financial package, the Government will require each local
authority to agree formally to the full list of commitmenis contained within the package.
COSLA's Leadership has noted this.

The Scottish Government's position is that it will not be possible for authorities to select
elements of the package, including elements of the funding on offer. The Scottish
Government is therefore asking each local authority Leader to write to the Scottish
Government, by 21 December 2010, to indicate whether or not you agree to the full package
on these terms. If you do not, the revenue funding available to your council would be reduced,
not by 2.6%, but by 6.4% (which, across the whole of local government, would be worth
£426 million in 2011-12).

In each of the past 3 years, the Scottish Government has held back £70 million from the Local
Government Finance Order put to Parliament in early February (representing the amount to be
made available to councils which freeze their council tax). Parliamentary approval to pay out
the remaining amount is then sought in March, once all councils have set their budgets and
their council tax rates for the year ahead.

The arrangements now proposed by the Scotlish Government for 2011-12 will be similar,
except that the amount held back will be greater — at £426 million (including the £70 million
associated with the council tax freeze). Once councils have set their budgets and it is clear
they have made provision in their budgets to deliver the full package, including the council tax

freeze, approval will be sought from Parliament in March 2011 to make available the
remaining amount.

For the purposes of this letter, the Scottish Government has assumed that all authorities will
endorse the package and receive the full amount of funding associated with it. How that level
of funding support (including the amount to be held back) will be distributed to authorities will
be the subject of consultation with COSLA under the usual arrangements for discussing
distribution and set out in a Scottish Government Circular in early December. This will assist
councils in deciding whether to take up the terms of the offer now put to them.

The package

Thé package of measures agreed is founded on the relationship established between the
Scottish Government and COSLA in 2007. The new elements of the package are:

s The total amount of funding to be made available in 2011-12,

o Specific commitments to be delivered from within the funding envelope provided
which replace the specific commitments set out in the 2007 Concordat document.

The level of funding




The funding which the Scottish Government will provide to local government in 2011-12 will
total £11.548 billion. This total includes the Government's estimate of non domestic rate
income over the period. Within this total, revenue funding will amount to £10.856 billion and
capital funding will amount to £0.692 billion.

The £11.548 billion represents 34.5% of the Scottish Government's total budget for 2011-12.
This maintains local government's share of the Scottish Budget between 2010-11 and
2011-12 (at the point of agreement between the Scottish Government and COSLA's
Leadership on the funding package). The capital settlement also maintains local government's
share of the Scottish Government’s capital budget at the level it was in 2009-10, as agreed
last year between the Scottish Government and COSLA, (excluding the carry forward referred
to above).

There is some further funding that will also go to local government which is in addition to the
figures above. This includes, for example, funding that is provided through European grants
which are channelled through the Scottish Government; funding provided in respect of the
new school building programme announced in stages during 2009; and funding for a health
and social care change fund, the details of which are contained below.

Specified set of commiiments

To secure the funding package, individual councils will agree:

e To remain committed to the delivery of the current Single Outcome Agreements,
the 3 jointly agreed social strategies and the Curriculum for Excellence.

e To a council tax freeze for 2011-12.
» To police officers being maintained at 17,234 throughout 2011-12.

e To maintain the pupil-teacher ratio in P1-P3, the crucial early years of primary
school.

o To protect the number of teacher posts as far as possible in order to secure:

o places for all probationers who require a place under the induction scheme
in August 2011; '

e Sufficient teaching posts available for all probationers who achieve Standard
for Full Registration in summer 2011 (i.e. successfully complete their
probation); and

e A reduction in the total number of unemployed teachers.

e To an independently chaired review of all aspects of the McCrone Agreement, to
report by June 2011 with the clear intention that its recommendations should be
available for implementation before August 2012.

e To continue to deliver the shared Scottish Government/COSLA commitments on
Free Personal Care, for which payments will be uprated in 2011-12.

¢ To continue to work with the Scotlish Government towards implementation of the
Carers and Young Carers Strategy at local level, including the maintenance of an
extra 10,000 weeks respite provision.



In return for delivery of these commitments, the Scottish Government:

o Will ensure that the funding to be provided to police forces within the funding
settlement will be subject to a loss of resources no greater than that affecting the
remainder of the local government family.

e Has included an additional £15 million within the total of £11.548 billion to cover the

education costs associated with protecting, as far as possible, the number of
teacher posts.

e Has agreed to consider changes through the Scottish Negotiating Committee for
Teachers negotiations (or other changes that achieve the same value), on which
decisions would be sought by end January 2011 and which would deliver:

e A payfreeze in 2011/12 and 2012/13 for all employees (teachers and all
associated professionals);

o An increase in contact time for probationers to 0.9 FTE;

° Agreement that all supply teachers are paid on Point 1 of the Main Grade
Scale and only for hours worked;

o Removal of salary conservation;

° Agreement that the Teacher leave year is moved to 40 days per annum for
the calculation of family leave entitlements; and

] Freeze entry into the Chartered Teacher Scheme.

* In recognition of the wider pressures on the health and social care system, has
allocated £70 million for a new change fund in 2011-12. The fund, which will be
held by NHS Boards and so be additional to the local government setilement
amount of £11.548 billion, is intended to enable the redesign of services that
support shifting the balance of care towards primary and community care. The
spending of these resources will be overseen by a partnership governance
arrangement on the basis of plans to be agreed locally between NHS Boards, local
government and the third/independent sectors. The detailed govemnance
arangements and guidance for these plans is currently being developed in
partnership.

Conclusion
In very challenging circumstances, this proposed settlement for 2011-12 and the package of
measures negotiated between the Scottish Government and COSLA's Leadership is the best

outcome that can be achieved. It is now for individual councils to determine whether they wish
fo take up these terms.

Yours faithfully

John Swinney MSP Councillor Pat Watters
For the Scottish Government For COSLA



IPINIRLUE] [12un8] Bpka4am]

aio2/A1/82

0ZI'GRR'ZI 098°F61'7 05€'s59'a DI0'6ED'F 0I0'6E0"F 0F6'FRT'T DLO'PSL'Z & asnppuadsy jaN
Luu'szeze) (ou0'sze°2€) (000'szETE) (opo'szE'ZE) FjBY aysawo( voy
(00u'0S6'ZE) (000056°7¢) {000'0s6'2e) (0n0'0s) (oou‘o06'ze) X0 1 [[PUne)
(000°F96°6E1 0DU'BTE'T {ooo*zeL'zrn) (000'T6L'THT) Q00'SHE (g00'Let'ert) iugagn poddng anuasay
14g pasuoury

LITHIIBIT 098'FG1'T USELIR'E 010'901°TIZ olo'90I'ZIT | OFG'HET') QLU'GER'T 000°ZHE'80Z aamyppuadxy jmog
100°00S°E 0n0'0sL'1 000°05L"T 000'0sL'1 0 000'05L'1 - Ransksg juaodio)
000°009 nun'aoe 00000E ooo‘oog 0 000'00E - spuong Ajeg
(u96'96) (u96'96) (096'96) VEP'FY {(06E'E91) suoyesadp Jujpes), 0) ddicyasy
UFB'EGU*LE pocoke OFB'EBZ9E OF8'ENT'9E 0BZ'89L 095'515'51 sailamy) uno']
UTO'FFYL o'z ouD'oDnz BIOFEE'S 0Z9'FHH'S ois'ess't  |(okLor'n) 0SR'FIE'D snoate|j3asi]y
ULG'LGL'YL VUUTUSE = OLE'LYF'OL 0L6'LFE9L = (oFs'o1) 0l9'8st'91 Epicog ujop

psLugs'zel  [urrtsst) 0SELIL OFS'9LGTLLL ors'ses'ist  floLs'eue) OPL'TFE'T OLE'LEE'69L 1210405 31040833410
OBL'LFS'GF (068'8) U0u'sT 0L9'BIS"6F 0L9'8T5'6F (o59'8) (oLL'zz) 001'095'6P Jjoamaati(] e [paoy R Yieay
UBY'S69'EE (0zz'or) OEN'6UL 0L0'970°BR 0LO'9Z0'ER (oLz'os0) Or6'ESI'E oar'zZl'se SJpam2211(] FARIURLINDY P UOREINRY
UTa'LBG'SE (vewu'son) 0Ts'cl 0€4'08D"5 0£F'080'5T {ore'rr) {0p6's0L) 0L6'DER'IT 33E10)3231(] JUIDUOIALT TP LOYTIILITAY
DES'GILL * uze'rt 0Y6'FOL'L Ug6'ruL'L n UBG'ETS U46'0BI"L oo s321n0s3y 5P uAwsndw] uoyesUEdD
06L°LEY = [il'f ] ulF'es [ {514 s (o1s*9) 0T6°TH3 $33|A135 2A1NIIXT JAYD

£1-710Z vogug g waunEnfpy TI-110Z 353 asug uogeyul juaunEnfpy 133png assg AYVIVINAS FJALLDEEO

1@apng £I-2I0Z £1-ZInt 1dpng TI-110z Itz Tr-1102 11-010Z
£ X1ANUddV )

£1/T10Z - LIDand asvd



Budget Savings Proposals Progress Position Statement as at 17 November 2010 APPENDIX 4

Financial Years 2011/12 and 2012/13
(incremental basis)

Budget
2010/11 10%
£'000 £'000
10% Target
Chief Executive's Office 643 64
Education & Communities 85,122 8,512
Organisational Improvement & Resources 7,181 718
Regeneration & Environment 26,831 2,683
Social Work / CHCP 49,560 4,956
169,337 16,934
December 2010 Summary of Proposals 201112 201213 Total 201112 201213 Total
£'000 £'000 £'000 % FTE FTE FTE
Service Withdrawal / Reduction
Chief Executive's Office 11 53 64 10% - 1.00 1.00
Education & Communities 326 509 835 1% 4.70 12.50 17.20
Organisational Improvement & Resources 373 324 697 10% 1.50 7.50 9.00
Regeneration & Environment 173 143 316 1% 4.00 2.00 6.00
Social Work / CHCP 449 48 497 1% 3.00 - 3.00
Total 1,332 1,077 2,409 1% 13.20 23.00 36.20
|February 2011 Summary of E’rOposals 201112 2012/13 Total 201112 2012113 Total
£'000 £'000 £'000 % FTE FTE FTE
Service Withdrawal / Reduction
Chief Executive's Office 0 0 0 0% - - -
Education & Communities 2,315 2,176 4,491 5% 54.20 51.40 105.60
Organisational Improvement & Resources 0 0 0 0% - - -
Regeneration & Environment 766 1,000 1,766 7% 14.30 4,00 18.30
Social Work / CHCP 1,307 952 2,259 5% 4.00 - 4.00
Total 4,388 4,128 8,516 5% 72.50 55.40 127.90
Total Summary of Proposals 201112  2012/13 Total 201112 2012113 Total
£'000 £'000 £'000 % FTE FTE FTE
Service Withdrawal / Reduction
Chief Executive's Office 11 53 64 10% - 1.00 1.00
Education & Communities 2,641 2,685 5,326 6% 58.90 63.90 122.80
Organisational Improvement & Resources 373 324 697 10% 1.50 7.50 9.00
Regeneration & Environment 939 1,143 2,082 8% 18.30 6.00 24.30
Social Work / CHCP 1,756 1,000 2,756 6% 7.00 - 7.00

Total 5,720 5205 10,925 6% 85.70 78.40  164.10

LING DirectoratelCanfidentiahBudget 2011_13\2011_13 Savings\Dacember 2010 Savings Proposals (a3 at 17 Navember)



fousioiy3 v

uoljelausac) awodu| *¢

[euJaU| - [EMBIPYJIAL/UOIIONPAY BDIAIDS T
[euldaix3y - [emelpyjIAf/UoIIONPayY 30IABS |

JdAL ONIAVS
0L 00 9 LE V.LOL
6 6 F4 buisipaApy - uoonpay %01
o'l €g 0 2 Sjuang / buieJel 7 SUOIIEDIUNLULLOY) 8SIBUolEy
Z Z Z s}ebpng peEaUIaA) 20Npay [ aA0UIDY
314 314 0003 0003 | IdAL
NOILOV| €L/i2zLoz | ZL/iLozZ | SLiZ21oZ | ZL/ILLOZ | ONIAYS TvSOdOdd

$1S0d d31vINILSE

asona=y

SONIAVS GaNNVY1d

¥ XION3ddV

SONIAVS d3S0d0dd 139dNnd €L/1102

301440 S3ALLNOIX3 43IHD FLvHOLO3YHId

0L0¢ ¥39IN3030A 1V SV -ST1VSOdOud

€0 030
¢0 030
L0 030



fousroua v

uofjelauas) awoosuj g

[eudau] - [EMEBIPYHANUOIIONPAY 99|AIRS 2
|BUI21XT - [EMEIPYHAN/UOIIONPaY 83IAIBS °|

ddAl ONIAYS

Z'LlL L'y GEB 9Z¢ Iv.i0l S3ILINNINWOD B NOLLYINa3
S0 S0 6l 6l Z }s0d JuedEA G0 9)8|p - 1SAleuy Bleq
oL oL Ve 4 4 (juswaunai) pajeoea uaym isod a38|ap - 1aoyQ A1ejes pood
SLl 99 ¥ $9]0Uaog JusWwabeuUE - 8INsIaT apA|oIaauj|
€8 £8 14 dWN3S W uleyuod - Ajigissesoy NSY
)093 joedw| JeaA |iInd[0'E o't oclL 0s [4 aJinjoniisal DH
31653 JA4|0C 0l Gt (34 F4 sueLelqi] - sjooyos ul Jels poddng
N09LF JAL|G L 00 ozl 4 SUBIDIUYIS] - S|ooyas ul Yels voddng
AP2F JAJ|02 (o)) LGl Z 2In1oNNg JuswWwabeue Jaydes| AIepuodas - siaydes]
ZL ZL 8t i3 4 aInjonng juawabeuey Jayoes) Aewud - siayoea)
o ¥e 4 SWwnNo07 - siayoeal

31d 314 0003 0003 AdAl
NOLLDVY| ELZL0Z | ZL/LLOZ | ELIELOT | 2L/LLOT | ONIAVS TvS0dOoud
aaan e SONIAVYS A3INNY1d

S1S0d a31VWILS3

¥ XION3ddV

SONIAVYS Q3S0d0¥d 139dnd €4L/1102

'S3AILINNIWNOD ANV NOILYONA3 -31VH0.L03dIa

0102 ¥39IN3030 1V SV :STVSCdOud

80 0S
L00s
20 0s

(A4 E]
81 a3
i a3
€L a3
60 a3
80 a3
2003



Aouaioiyy 'y

uojjelauas awoau| ‘g

[eulalU] - |[EMEIPUNANUOIIINDIY 2DIAIBS “2
|euda)x3 - [EMEIPYHANUORINPSY 89IAISS |

ddAl ONIAYS

06 Sl 169 £L¢ IviOL
0S 0S ¥ sluawannbay saul] SWWOY) JO MaIAaY
o€ 0 4 JOBIJUOD) SWIOD3|2] MaN
ol Ly 0 2 Hoddnsg % juswdoaasg D8O 34810
0e ol 0g ¥z Z uononpay aJIAag - jsa(] 8IS
GZ ¥4 € alnsiaT apAj2Janu| - aWodU| S PaseaIou|
0c¢ 001 0 4 2INjonNsay Juswabeuepy
(4 o'l 08 ov C puElS Ul uoRaINpay - UoDaS S¥H
0s 0s 4 % E€ Aq 12bpng juswdo@aag a21010A @0Npay
Gl S0 0S 0z ¥ suoound jojuon/Ainseal] ainjaniisay - ASUBUN032Y ajelodio)
02 02 ol 0¥l £ AlaAoday Jqa3( - 8AES 0) puadsg
02 o'l Ly 2 Z Bulels ul uononpay - Wea] sjyauag
S0 0] 0 Z 19bpng juswdojeAsq Jusllaindold 8jeled

314 314 0003 0003 ddAL
NOILOV| €LZLOZ | ZL/LLOZ [ £LIZL0Z | TL/LLOT | ONIAVS AVSOdOdd
asaona3y
s1sod gaivmiisa| SONIAVS G3NNVId

¥ XION3ddV

SONIAVS A3S0d0ud 139dn8 €L/1102

S30UNOSTY '? LNIWIAOULINI TYNOILVSINYOHO :ILvH0OLO3HIA

0102 ¥39IN303d LV SV :S71vS0dOdd

¥0 189S0
€0 19982
€0 18380
L0 18880

L0 URIO

£0 d8¥HAO0
€0 d%4HA0

L0 4%4HAO0

0O NI
€0 NId
€0 NId
L0 NId



fouatog v

uoljElaUas) awoou| ¢

|EWLIAIU] - [EMEIPYHAA/UOIIONPSY 3DIALISS 2
|EWIa)X3 - |[EMEIPYHAA/UOIIONPAY 8DIAISS °L

JdAL ONIAVS

09 o'y 9LE gLL V101
o'l 14 4 "1sod |ebsjeied auo a18|8Q
o'l 44 4 ‘1s0d Jojpny [eulsjuj auo sjsjag
ol ol 29 29 Z "S80IAI8S DljeIdoWa( g [EDa] Ulyjim siabeuepy adInas g O} ¢ WOk adnpay
0} [y Ll Ll e ‘uonoas saoluag podsuel] woly jsod auo 8j3jaq
o'l ol 0s 0s 4 ‘1s0d 1apean wea ] Speoy auo aja|aq
o'l o'l 0L 144 14 "}sod 8}E}s3 s|ooYydS Bl8|ap - aINjoniiS Wea] dN3S esihay
0S 0 4 "Jebpnq uoneoo)y slieday [enuad aanpay

314 314 0003 0003 IdAL
NOLLOV| €Li2loZ | ZLiLi02 eLeiLog CHLLOZ | ONIAVS 1vYS0dOud
a3aonazyd

S180d d3lViNLLS3a

SONIAVS QINNVId

¥ XION3ddV

SONIAVS d3S0d0¥d 139and €H1102

1NIWNOHIANST B NOILYHINIOZY :31VHOL03dIa

0102 ¥39IN3D30A LV SV :STvSO0dOdd

¥0sal
€0 Sa7
L0 sd1

60 803

20803

20 Wdvd
10 W4vd



Aouaroiyg v

uol}elauas) awoou| *g

|eusaju] - [EMEIPYIAN/UOIIONPAY S0IAIBS T
|eusa)xsy - [EMEIPYIAN/UOLIONPSY BDIAISS L

0'¢ 0'¢ L6¥ [ Y22 IV.LOL
alnjonisal JuswabeUEL J31} pig 10) Y063 JO 18U BUIAES aAREDIpUl ¥00Z3 oLl oLl I sBuines juswabeuely 40HD
0cl [4:] [4 S82I1AI9S UOIDIPPY
aapiwwo) o} pajuasaid aq o} Hoday 0zl 0zl ¥ alnjonisay 82IAag SSSUSSA|WOoH
ol 0l 0S 0s ¥ sjue|dwo) @ S}oBRUOD 10 ubisepay
0¢ 02T /8 18 2 uonoag Abejens pue Buluue|d ubisspay
0003 | 0003 | 3dAL
NOILOVY| 314 314 |€12Loz | ZLLLOZ |DNIAYS IYSOdOoNd
a3aona3y
s1s0d gaiyiisa | SONIAVS G3NRVId

¥ XION3ddVY

‘S80IAI9S PBUOISSILLLLOD 0} Sa)e[al Uol||iw Z'6Z 3 sWos payijuapl 1a6png uoljjiw 643 aul Jo 18y} ajoN

SONIAVYS d3S0d0¥d 139dnd €1/11L02

dOHO / MHOM TVIODOS :31vd0oLlI3dIa

0102 ¥349IN3D30 1V SY :STvS0dOdd

80 MS
90 MS
S0 MS
¥0 MS
L0 MS



Inverclyde

caungil
Appendix 5

Budget Pressures - CMT Recommendalions 2011/13

DWP Admin Grant Reduclion Finance

F_Pmlecﬁon of Vulnerable Groups QDHR

Food Waste Collection Environmental 250 150 400

Independent Living Fund Soclal Care 78 - 78

Homelessness - Benefits Paymenls Legislation Soctal Care 355 - 355
Tolalsl 904 71 | 975 |

: R ThED i lnc'reasleﬂj' lncﬁzﬁse"’; . ntEﬂ—J

A |
i |.iL£000
Adoplion Charges Social Care 80 - ao
Adulls with Leaming Difficullies Social Care 150 150 300
Older Peaples Services Soclal Care 300 300 600
| Totals l 530 | 450 l 980 |

[ bt § 10 At L F v b DT LTt e Wi e M ST |
i

e e

Wadiitaptiads|

o TTotal ]
[lncmase rlncrea oten ]

Economic’ Service 2014112 12012/13 Increase,
‘ £000 1 | £000 | 2011113
FEE iR e ] e A | .«,W-...JL | Teoon i

I Tolals | 92 I 0 l 92 I
SRR ] |
o S | || |Increase | | \Increase {
Local Prossuras 201171201 | S2012/13 7]}
S ' £000 {4 | FE0DD 4
SLA Income Reduclion BS&CT 37 113 150
Determined to Succeed Educalion (97} (87)
JUnt’nraseen Pressure Contingency Corporate - 500 500
Tola[sl | {(60) ‘ 613 | 553 l
I Overall Tota11 I 1,466 l 1,134 2,600 |
Financial SlralegyAllowancel | 1,750 I 1,750 | 3,500 |
I Overall Saving on Alluwance| {284) | {616) {900)
A Puckrin
30/11/2010

1115 DesctoatsiCaneanks 1SS RI_10_APPES



Inverclyde

council

Appendix 6

2011/13 Revenue Budget Summary

2011/13 Base Budget Funding Gap
less: Workstream Savings not yet implemented.
: Savings Proposed December 2010

: Balance of Pressures Allowance

Balance of Savings yet to be agreed

£million

12.889 (Appendix 3)
(6.482) (See below)
(2.409) (Appendix 4)
(0.900) (Appendix 5)

3.098

Workstream Savings to be achieved

3rd/4th Tier Restructure
Committee Review
Operating Model
FM/Cleaning Savings
Procurement
37 hour working week
Commissioning
Services Reviews - Home Care
- Planning
- Street Scene
Inflation allowance etc. Review
Top Slice/Efficiences
Roll Reduction
Other Savings
Policy Priorities

Total |

A Puckrin
29/11/2010

201011 201112 201213 Total
£000 £000 £000 £000
89 - - 89

- - 30 30
- 900 1000 1900
2 - 100 100
- 66 120 186
- - 700 700
- 200 400 600
- 50 150 200
& 41 - 41
- 46 15 61
- 500 400 900
- 450 475 925
- 100 200 300
- 50 100 180
- 150 150 300
89 2553 3840 6482

I'NS DirecloralelCommitiee Reporis_ 10\FIN_70_Appb



	FIN_79_10
	Report To: The Inverclyde Council  
	Report By: Chief Financial Officer            
	Report No: FIN/79/10/AP/GJ
	Contact Officer: Alan Puckrin   
	Contact No:   01475 712223
	Subject: Inverclyde Council’s 2011/13 Revenue Budget 
	That the Council grant delegated authority to the representatives of the various Joint Boards to agree requisitions provided that they represent a reduction in Council contribution of at least the levels outlined in Section 11.
	That the Council note the need to remove approximately £3 million from the 2011/14 Capital Programme as part of the overall budget decision in February 2011.  
	BACKGROUND

	FIN_79_10_App1-6

